

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY OPPENHEIMER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

SC2020-512

L.T. Case No. 1D18-2083

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

/s/ M. Stephen Turner

M. STEPHEN TURNER

Florida Bar No. 095691

M. Stephen Turner, P.A.

215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 400
(32301)

P.O. Drawer 10261

Tallahassee, FL 32302

P: 850-545-1061

Stephen.turner@nelsonullins.com

JENNIFER A. WINEGARDNER

Florida Bar No. 133930

WINEGARDNER LAW FIRM, PLLC

2852 Remington Green Circle
Suite 102

Tallahassee, FL 32308

P: 850-270-9064

jwinegarnder@winegardnerlaw.com

rgross@winegarnderlaw.com

RECEIVED, 04/16/2020 02:21:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT

I. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH *STATE V. WILLIAMS*, 791 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 2001), AND *WILLIAMS V. STATE*, 102 So. 3d 25 (Fla. 5TH DCA 2012), THAT REQUIRE DISMISSAL OF A NEWLY ADDED MISDEMEANOR CHARGE FILED AFTER THE SPEEDY TRIAL DEADLINE 6

II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH *MARTIN V. STATE*, 259 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2018), HOLDING THAT AN ACT IS NOT PUNISHABLE AS CRIMINAL HAZING UNLESS IT FALLS WITHIN THE AMBIT OF THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF CRIMINAL HAZING IN SECTION 1006.63(1), FLORIDA STATUTES (2017) 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So. 2d 452, 455 (Fla. 1992)	3
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 238, 240 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	7
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 259 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 2018).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Miles v. Weingrad</i> , 164 So. 3d 1208, 1216 (Fla. 2015).....	1
<i>State v. Conroy</i> , 118 So. 3d 305 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	6
<i>State v. D.A.</i> , 939 So. 2d 149, 151 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	7
<i>State v. Oppenheimer</i> , 2020 WL 20665	
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 791 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 2001)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Whitehall v. State</i> , 81 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	6, 7
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 102 So. 3d 25 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	1, 4, 5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	1
------------------------------------	---

Statutes

Section 1006.63(1), Florida Statutes (2017).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9
